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NOTICE NO. ~ -,b -
COMMUNITYWORKER

IN MUNICIPALCORPORATIONS OF DELHI
UNDER POST CODE 60/2012

1. The DSSSB vide its advertisement No 02/2012 with closing date
15/06/2012, had advertised 55 vacancies (UR-30, OBC-16, SC-09) for the post
of Community Worker in Municipal Corporations of Delhi under Post code
60/2012. Board has conducted One Tier Examination (G) for recruitment to
this post on 21.05.2017 wherein 93 candidates appeared.

2. Marks of 92 candidates who have appeared in written examination have
been uploaded on Board's website vide notice number 625 dated 10.4.2018.
OMR of candidate having roll number 13900099 was not evaluated as
candidate has not correctly bubbled his roll number in the relevant
space / column; accordingly his candidature was cancelled. On the basis of the
One Tier examination 70 candidates were shortlisted to upload their requisite
documents in e-dossier vide notice number 625 dated 10.04.2018.

3. After preliminary scrutiny of the candidature of candidates as per the
provisions of the statutory Recruitment Rules for the post in respect of the only
educational qualification and the terms and conditions of the advertisement,
the following candidates are provisionally selected to the Community Worker in
Municipal Corporations of Delhi under Post code 60/2012. DSSSB has
however not undertaken any veracity/scrutiny of experience
certificate being technical in nature and is not having details
about recognition of the social organistion which is an
essential condition of the RRs. Therefore, User Department
must ensure and verify the eligibility of the candidate in terms
of the essential one year experience as per the RRs and the
correctness of the experience certificates furnished by the
candidates at their own level.
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4. UR CATEGORY
Sno Rollno Name DOB Marks Cat Remarks
1 13900164 Tasvir Singh 20/06/1992

Dagar
153 UR i) Exp as worked in Rural

Educational & Cultural
Association, Najafgarh
wef December 09 to
December 11.
ii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned his name
instead of name of the
organization where he has
undertaken experience
The experience
certificate furnished
at the e-dossier stage
may be verified!
scrutinized by the
user department at
their own level.

2 13900189 Manis Ali 1/5/1991 152 GBC i) Exp as social worker
wef 1.1.10 to 12.6.12 in
Dilshad Colony Residents
Welfare Association.
ii) In online application
form candidate has
wrongly mentioned the
period of experience as
1.1.10 to 1.1.12. The
experience certificate
furnished at the e-
dossier stage may be
verified! scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.

3 13900045 Jitin
Sharma

26/12/1993 146.5 UR Exp wef 04/2010 to
03/2012 in Ojaswee
Mahilla Sansthan,
N~~gMh. The
experience certificate
furnished may be
verified! scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.

4 13900044 Maninder
Singh

28/03/199
2

139.5 GBC Candidate has furnished
experience details as
worked in M/ s Gaurav
Computer & Coaching
Centre, Bawana.Honorary
teacher wef 10.3.10 to
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23.3.11.
The user department
may take a final
decision on the same
to consider the said
experience certificate
or not. User Dept.
may also verify!
scrutinize the same at
their own level.

5 13900190 Amit Kumar 25/07/1989 131 SC Exp. As Social Worker
w.e.f. 5.5.08 to 31.7.10 in
Nav Yuvak Jan Kalyan
Sabha, Delhi and as
Community Worker cum
Social Worker w.e.f.
08.11.2010 to 08.02.2012
In Mahila Bal Viklang
Vridh Samiti, Rohini,
Delhi on monthly salary.
The experience
certificate furnished
may be verified!
scrutinized by the
user department at
their own level.

6 13900022 Manish 17/05/1989 129.5 UR Exp of working in Ojaswee
Mahilla Sangsthan,
Najafgarh, Delhi wef April
10 to March 12. The
experience certificate
furnished may be
verified! scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.

7 13900049 Ganesh 10/3/1993 128.7 UR i) Exp as social worker
Pandey 5 wef 10.3.11 to 10.3.2012

in Sh Mahavir Group of
Society, Alipur on the
basis of honorarium.
ii) In online application
form candidate has not
meritioned the name of
organization where he has
undertaken experience
however furnished the
same at the stage of e-
dossier. The experience
certificate furnished
at the e-dossier stage
may be verified!
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scrutinized by the
user department at
their own level.

8 13900132 Sachin 1/4/1986 125.7 UR i)Exp as Programming
Dhar 5 Officer wef 1.6.11 to

31.5.12 in ithought,
Noida.
ii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned the name of
secretary of organization
instead of name of the
organization where he has
undertaken experience.
The experience
certificate furnished
at the e-dossier stage
may be verified!
scrutinized by the
user department at
their own level.

9 13900082 Pawan 14/10/1985 125 OBC i) Exp as Project Associate
Kumar in Nirbal Jan Kalyan

Samiti, Chirag Delhi w.e.f.
June 2010 to November
2011
ii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned· the details of
experience of working in
National Survey Office,
however at the stage of e-
dossier has furnished the
documents related to
Nirbal Jan Kalyan Samiti.
The user department
may take a final
decision on the same
to consider the
experience certificate
furnished at the e-
dossier stage or not.
User Department may
also verify! scrutinize
the same at their own
level.

10 13900003 Satish 11/1/1989 122 SC i) Exp as Volunteer wef
Kumar 1.10.10 to 31.10.11 in

Society for Education
Talent Upliftment, Vinod
Nagar, Delhi.
ii) In online application
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form candidate has
mentioned the details of
experience of working as
Home Guards, however at
the stage of e-dossier has
furnished the documents
related to Society for
Education Talent
Upliftment. The user
department may take
a final decision on the
same to consider the
experience certificate
furnished at the e-
dossier stage or not.
User Department may
also verify! scrutinize
the same at their own
level.

11 13900067 Pradeep 16/08/1992 122 UR i) Exp as Social Worker
Khoker wef 15.1.11 to 22.3.12 in

Karuna-the compassion,
Shalimar Bagh Delhi on
basis of honorarium.
ii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned the name of
employer instead of name
of the organization where
he has undertaken
experience however has
filed experience certificate
at the stage of e-dossier.
The experience
certificate furnished
at the e-dossier stage
may be verified!
scrutinized by the
user department at
their own level.

12 13900124 Parveen 13/09/1988 121 OBe i)Exp as Asstt Social
Worker wef 10.1.11 to
10.3.12 in Rohini's New
Hope Foundation, Delhi.
ii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned the name of
organization as New
Rohini Hope of
Foundation instead of
Rohini's New Hope
Foundation. The
experience certificate
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furnished at the e-
dossier stage may be
verified/ scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.

13 13900072 Manoj 30/09/1988 120.7 SC Exp as Community
Kumar 5 worker wef 1.7.8 to

Manu 30.6.11 in Divya Sanskar
Bharti Samaj Kalyan
Evam Skhikshan
Sansthan, East Gokulpur,
Delhi. The experience
certificate furnished
may be verified/
scrutinized by the
user department at
their own level.

14 13900036 Vineet 22/08/1992 120 OBC i) Exp as working in
Vishwa Yuvak Kendra wef
2.3.11 to 2.5.12.
ii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned the name of
issuing authority instead
of name of the
organization where he has
undertaken experience
however has filed
experience certificate at
the stage of e-dossier,
The experience
certificate furnished
at the e-dossier stage
may be verified/
scrutinized by the
user department at
their own level.

15 13900131 Rohit 12/9/1989 115.5 SC i) Exp as Social worker in
Anand Gram Kusht Rogi
Kalyan Samiti, Thirpur,
Delhi. wef (12.10 to
30.4.12.
ii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned the details of
experience of working in
UCMS, GTB Hospital,
however at the stage of e-
dossier has furnished the
documents related to
Anand Gram Kusht Rogi
Kalyan Samiti. The user

6 of 22



department may take
a final decision on the
same to consider the
experience certificate
furnished at the e-
dossier stage or not.
User Department may
also verify! scrutinize
the same at their own
level.

16 13900095 Sumit 12/3/1993 114 UR Exp as Social worker in
Sh. Mahavir Group of
Socieity, Alipur, Delhi
w.e.f. 12.03.2011 to
12.03.2012 on the
honorarium basis. The
experience certificate
furnished may be
verified! scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.

17 13900106 Tara Chand 29/01/1992 113.5 SC i) Exp as Social worker in
CCAA Trust, Ghaziabad,
U.P. w.e.f. 03.02.2010 to
28.02.2013.
ii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned the details of
experience of working in
DHI, however at the stage
of e-dossier has furnished
the documents related to
CCAA Trust. The user
department may take
a final decision on the
same to consider the
experience certificate
furnished at the e-
dossier stage or not.
User Department may
also verify! scrutinize
the same at their own
level.

18 13900161 Mohd
Rizwan

18/11/1990 112.7 OBe
5

i) Exp as Coordinator in
Federation for
Educational Development
(Regd.), Dilshad Colony,
Delhi w.e.f. 01.01.2011 to
31.03.2012
ii) In online application
form candidate has
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19

20

21

13900069 Renuka
Mudgal

13900020 Raj Kumar

13900025 Manoj
Kumar

16/05/1991

1/3/1988

17/11/198
5
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110 UR

109.2 OBC
5

108.5 OBC

mentioned the name of
organisation as 'Mohd
Afzal' instead of name of
the organization where he
has undertaken
experience however has
filed experience certificate
at the stage of e-dossier.
The experience
certificate furnished
at the e-dossier stage
may be verified!
scrutinized by the
user department at
their own level.
Exp as Social worker in
Nai Umang Jan Kalyan,
Najafgarh w.e.f. 1.12.2010
to 31.03.2012 on salary of
Rs 3000/- p.m. The
experience certificate
furnished may be
verified! scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.
i) Exp as working in
Swarn Jayanti Rozgar
Yojna, Sunder Nagri w.e.f.
01.03.2010 to, 29.2.2012
31.03.2012.
ii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned his name
instead of name of the
organization where he has
undertaken experience
however has filed
experience certificate at
the stage of e-dossier.
The experience
certificate furnished
at the e-dossier stage
may be verified!
scrutinized by the
user department at
their own level.
Candidate has furnished
experience certificate as
Outreach Worker in
Society for Promotion of
Youth & Masses w.e.f.



01.10.2016 to 01.10.2017
(01 Yr:). The experience
furnished is after cut-off
date. In the online
application the candidate
has mentioned his name
in the name of NGO and
stated exp as 04.03.2004
to 10.05.2005.
The user department
may take a final
decision on the same
to consider the
experience certificate
furnished or not at
their own level.

22 13900188 Shashi 21/12/1988 107.2 UR Exp as Social Worker in
Kumar 5 Association for Social

Harmony & Action,
Najafgarh w.e.f. 13.07.08
to 28.01.10 and as
Volunteer in Human Care
world w.e.f. 25.04.11 to
10.05.12. The
experience certificate
furnished may be
verifiedl scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.

23 13900061 Prince 8/4/1987 107 UR i) Exp as Working Divya
Kumar Sewa Sansthan Banda,

UP wef 1.4.10 to 31.3.11
& 15.7.11 to 20.6.14
ii) The Father's name in
online application form is
Sushi! Kumar however in
his 10th cert. is
mentioned as Sushil
Kumar Gupta.
iii) In online application
form candidate has
wrongly mentioned the
period of experience as
1.4.10 to 1.4.11 & 15.7.11
to 15.5.12. The
experience certificate
furnished at the e-
dossier stage may be
verifiedl scrutinized
by the user
department at their
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own level.
iv) The name of the
candidate is mentioned as
Prince Kumar Gupta. The
user department may
take a final decision
on the same to
consider the
experience certificate
furnished at the e-
dossier stage or not at
their own level.

24 13900010 Pinki
Kumar

20/03/198
6

105.7 OBC
5

Expas SocialWorker in
OSCARfor last three years as
on 14.06.12. (the period of
experience is not mentioned
in the expoCertificate.) The
experience certificate
furnished may be
verified! scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.

25 13900114 Ravindra
Kumar

22/07/198
9

105.7 SC
5

i) Candidate has
furnished experience
details as NSS Volunteer
in Dte. Of Education
w.e.f. 01.10.08 to
10.10.08 & 22.12.08 to
31.12.08.
ii) The user
department may take
a final decision on the
same to consider the
said experience
certificate or not.
User Dept. may also
verify! scrutinize the
same at their own
level.
iii) Name of the candidate
mentioned as Ravindra
Kumar instead of
Ravinder Kumar in his
10th Certificate.

26 13900015 Amit Kumar 10/10/1990 105.5 UR i) Exp of working in Yuva
Ekta Kalyan Samiti,
Chanderpur w.e.f.
01.03.11 to 31.03.12 (1
Yrs.).
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ii) Father's Name wrongly
mentioned as Shamshar
in online application form
instead of Shemsher.
iii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned his name
instead of name of the
organization where he has
undertaken experience
however has filed
experience certificate at
the stage of e-dossier.
The experience
certificate furnished
at the e-dossier stage
may be verified!
scrutinized by the
user department at
their own level.

27 13900183 Sonia 20/07/198 105 OBe Candidate has furnished
5 experience certificate is

prior to attaining the
10th.
She had provided Tuition
& Social Work in Viklang
Sahara Samiti, Delhi
w.e.f. 01.06.05 to
31.05.06. The candidate
has not mentioned the
details of working in NGO
Viklang Sahara Samiti in
online application form.
As experience she has
mentioned Heera Lal
Public School w.e.f.
11.04.11 to 08.05.12 for
which no documents
furnished.
The user department
may take a final
decision on the same
to consider the said
experience certificate
furnished at e-dossier
stage which is prior to
her io» qualifica tion
or not. User Dept.
may also verify!
scrutinize the same at
their own level.

Jr

--
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28 13900139 Raman
Kumar

2/4/1987 104.5 SC i) Exp as Community
Worker in Gyanlok
Charitable Education
Society, Sangam Vihar
w.e.f. 04/11 to 06/14.
ii) The name of candidate
mentioned as Raman in
10th Certificate.
iii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned the details of
experience of working in
DC South, however at the
stage of e-dossier has
furnished the documents
related to Gyanlok
Charitable Education
Society. The user
department may take
a final decision on the
same to consider the
experience certificate
furnished at the e-
dossier stage or not.
User Department may
also verify I scrutinize
the same at their own
level.

29 13900182 Vinod 5/10/1989 97.75 UR Candidate has furnished
experience certificate as
Volunteer in National
Service Scheme (NSS) in
CR Polytechnic, Rohtak
w.e.f. during session
2007 -08. In the online
application form the
candidate has not
mentioned the details of
NSS, however mentioned
his name of NGO and
stated- expoas 01.01.10 to
01.01. 11, although no
supporting documents
furnished.
The user department
may take a final
decision on the same
to consider the said
experience certificate
furnished at the e-
dossier stage or not.
User Dept. may also
verifyI scrutinize the
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same at their own
level.

30 13900149 Nishi Kant 19/05/1986 97.5 UR Exp as Probation Officer
Dubey in Prayas Juvenile Centre

Society Home for Boys,
Tughlakabad w.e.f.
07.10.10 to 03.04.12 The
experience certificate
furnished may be
verified! scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.

5. OBC Category

Sn Rollno Name DOB Marks Cat Remarks

0

1 13900040 Priyavrat 30/12/1984 123.5 OBe Exp as Social Worker in
Singh Prayas Juvenile Aid

Mahalwal Centre Society,
Tughlakabad w.e.f.
01.03.10 to 30.04.12 The
experience certificate
furnished may be
verified! scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.

2 13900117 Rekha 28/02/1983 108.25 OBe Exp of working in Pratham
Rani Delhi Education Initiative,

Delhi w.e.f. July 2003 to
20.11.10. The
experience certificate
furnished may be
verified! scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.

3 13900126 Archana 15/12/1983 98.5 OBe Exp as working in Bodh
Shiksha Samiti, Jaipur
w.e.f. 01.06.8 to 25.7.11
at a consolidated salary of
Rs 17750/- p.m. The
experience certificate
furnished may be
verified! scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.
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4 13900085 Sonam 9/8/1990 93.5 OBC i) Exp as Community
Worker in Azad Yuva
Ekta Club, Jwalapuri,
Delhi w.e.f. 1.4.5 to
20.6.7; as Trainee in Mar
Thoma Social Action,
Karol Bagh, Delhi w.e.f.
27.07.07 to 12.03.08 ;
done field work in Prayas
Children Home,
Jahangirpuri, Delhi wef
25.7.8 to 6.3.9; done field
work in Delhi Council for
Child Welfare wef 29.7.9
to 12.3.10.
ii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned the period of
experience clubbing
period of all the
organisation where she
had worked. The
experience certificate
furnished at the e-
dossier stage may be
verified! scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.

5 13900016 Sunil 26/01/1986 91.5 OBC Candidate has furnished
experience certificate as
Nursing Orderly wef
01.06.07 to 31.01.09 in
Daya Nand Hospital,
Paschim Vihar, Delhi on
salary of Rs 3000 p.m. The
details of this experience
was not furnished by the
candidate in his online
application form.
The user department
may take a final
decision on the same
to consider the
experience certificate
furnished at the e-
dossier stage or not.
User Dept. may also
verify! scrutinize the
same at their own
level.

~
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6 13900101 Jitender 4/6/1987
Chaudhar
y

91 OBC i) Exp as Volunteer
Services in Abhishek
Foundation for Differently
abled , Civil Lines Delhi
w.e.f. 02.04.11 to
03.05.12.
ii) Candidate's name
mentioned as MJitender
Chaudhary in online
application form however
his name is mentioned as
Jitender Singh in 10th
Certificate.
iii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned the details of
experience of working
with Karan Singh
Tanwar, however at the
stage of e-dossier has
furnished the documents
related to Abhishek
Foundation for Differently
abled. The user
department may take
a final decision on
the same to consider
the experience
certificate furnished
at the e-dossier stage
or not. User
Department may also
verify I scrutinize the
same at their own
level.

7 13900088 Dharmen 1/4/1989
dra Dabas

88.75 OBC i) Exp as working in Yuva
Mahila Shakti and Jan
Kalyan Samiti, Kanjhawla
w.e.f. 01.11.10 to
07.06.12.
ii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned his name of
issuing authority of
experience certificate
instead of name of the
organization where he has
undertaken experience
however has filed
experience certificate at
the stage of e-dossier,
iii) In online application
form candidate has
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wrongly mentioned the
period of experience as
1.1.08 to 2.2.09.
The experience
certificate furnished
at the e-dossier stage
may be verified!
scrutinized by the
user department in
respect of remarks
mentioned at sl no ii
and iii at their own
level.

8 13900086 Pramod 29/03/1985 78.5 OBC i) Exp as Community
Kumar Mobilizer in SEVANGO,

Najafgarh w.e.f. 01.06.09
to 31.08.11.
ii) Fathers name of the
candidate is mentioned as
Brahm Prakash in OBC
certificate however
mentioned in Brahma
Prakash in 10th
certificate.
iii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned his name
instead of name of the
organization where he has
undertaken experience
however has filed
experience certificate at
the stage of e-dossier.
iv) In online application
form candidate has
wrongly mentioned the
period of experience as
1.6.9 to 31.5.11.
The experience
certificate furnished
at the e-dossier stage
may be verified!
scrutinized by the
user department in
respect of remarks
mentioned at sl no iii
and iv at their own
level.

9 13900027 Saleem 10/4/1983 73.75 OBC Exp worked in Koshish 4
Saifi Special People from

1.6.11 to 31.5.12.
Name of the candidate is
mentioned as 'Salem Saifi'
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in his OBC certificate.
The experience
certificate furnished
may be verified!
scrutinized by the
user department at
their own level.

1 13900138 Shahid 1/2/1983 70.25 OBC Exp. worked in Koshish 4
0 Special People from June

2002 to 30.5.12. The
experience certificate
furnished may be
verified! scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.

6. No other candidate found in OBC Category above minimum cutoff marks
except the one candidate proposed as pending as per details below.

7 SC C ta egory
Sn Rollno Name DOB Marks Cat Remarks
0

1 13900120 Chandra 2/1/1985 145.75 SC The candidate has
Prakash furnished his

working experience
as working with
Farzana Ahmad,
Advocate wef 1.8.10
to 28.9.11.
The user department
may take a final
decision on the same
to consider the
experience certificate
or not. User Dept.
may also verify!
scrutinize the same at
their own level.

2 13900160 Surender 6/1/1985 115.25 SC i) The candidate has
Kumar furnished the experience

certificate as Community
Mobilizer in Youth United
Volunteer Association,
Narela wef 10.1.12 to
15.9.13.
ii) The experience
certificate is without date
of issuance.
iii) The name of the
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3 13900136 Sanjeev
Kumar

4 13900172 Gargi
Nim

8/5/1982'

1/4/1985

180122 ~

107

105

SC

SC

candidate is wrongly
mentioned as Surender
Kunmar whereas in his
10th certificate it is
mentioned as Surender
Kumar.
iv) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned the details of
experience of working in
Mis Santoshi Honda,
however at the stage of e-
dossier has furnished the
documents related to
Youth United Volunteer
Association. The user
department may take
a final decision on the
same to consider the
experience certificate
furnished at the e-
dossier stage or not.
User Department may
also verify! scrutinize
the same at their own
level.
Exp. worked in Kamal
Priya Welfare Society"
Shahadara for 1 Y2 years
upto 2.5.12 (Period of
experience not given in
Experience certificate) The
experience certificate
furnished may be
verified! scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.
i) Exp. Project Officer in
Srijan Foundation, Burari
wef 15.9.9 to 30.6.10
Coordinator in All India
Crime Highlighting and
Social Welfare
Organisation wef 18.10.10
to 30.11.12.
ii) In candidate's 10th
certificate her name is
mentioned as 'Gargi' and
her father's name is
mentioned as 'Ganeshi Lal'
however her name is
mentioned as 'Garzi Nim'



and her fathers name as
'Ganeshi Lal Nim' in online
application form.
iii) In online application
form candidate has
wrongly mentioned the
period of experience as
15.9.9 to 30.9.10. The
experience certificate
furnished at the e-
dossier stage may be
verified! scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.

5 13900071 Aman 30/10/1983 102 SC, Exp. worked in Nav Yuvak
Kumar GS Jan Kalyan Sabha,

MC Mangolpuri wef 21.2.8 to
26.3.9. The experience
certificate furnished
may be verified!
scrutinized by the user
department at their
own level.

6 13900184 Ajay 15/07/1983 99.75 SC i) Exp. Social worker in
Kumar Sh Premwati Sharma

Manav Seva Charitable
Trust, Anand Nagar wef
March 09 to Oct 10.
ii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned his instead of
name of the organization
where he has undertaken
experience however has
filed experience certificate
at the stage of e-dossier.
The experience
certificate furnished
at the e-dossier stage
may be verified!
scrutinized by the
user department at
their own level.

7 13900012 Chanchal 22/09/1983 97.25 SC i) Exp. - worked in Delhi
Education Initiative wef
2002 to 2012.
ii) In online application
form candidate has
wrongly mentioned the
period of experience as
1.7.02 to 20.11.10. The
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-
experience certificate
furnished at the e-
dossier stage may be
verified/ scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.

8 13900056 Pappu 15/12/1985 87.75 SC Exp. as project
Rajak coordinator in Love life

Society, Shastri Park wef
1.1.10 to 14. 1.11. The
experience certificate
furnished may be
verified/ scrutinized
by the user
department at their
own level.

9 13900011 Ram 8/7/1986 86.75 SC i) Exp. as volunteer in
Prakash Lakshya NGO wef 1.6.11

Gautam to 31.5.12.
ii) In online application
form candidate has
mentioned the details of
experience of working in
NCC, however at the
stage of e-dossier has
furnished the documents
related to Lakshya NGO.
The user department
may take a final
decision on the same
to consider the
experience certificate
furnished at the e-
dossier stage or not.
User Department
may also verify /
scrutinize the same at
their own level.

8. The candidatures of 03 candidates having roll number 13900104,
13900191 and 13900103 are rejected as they have not uploaded their e-dossier
inspite of providing the facility for uploading the dossier wef 28.03.2018 to
11.04.18 and extending it upto 21.4.2018.

9. The selection of the above 49 Candidates shall be further subject to the
. thorough verification of the candidature of the candidate by the User
Department including the identity of the candidate. All these selection
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is purely provisional subject to scrutinizing the
experience details furnished by the candidate in
reference to the one year essential experience as
prescribed in the RRs for the post by the User
Department at their own level. DSSSB has not
undertaken veracity! scrutiny of experience certificate
being technical in nature and not having details of
recognition of Social Organisation. User Department
may ensure their scrutiny! correctness at its own level
before issue of offer of appointment.

10. The candidature of the candidate is liable to be cancelled by the User
Department, in case candidate is found not fulfilling all the eligibility
conditions of the Recruitment Rules of the post or any other genuine reason.
The decision of the User Department/appointing authority regarding the
eligibility of the candidate shall be the final and binding on the candidate.

11. The User department shall check the eligibility of the reservation benefit,
if any. Further, if applicable User Department shall verify the genuineness of
the caste certificate furnished by the candidate prior to issuing offer of
appointment to the candidates.

12. The Competent Authority of the User Department shall arrange to verify
the correctness of the information/ documents as furnished in the application
forms vis-a-vis the original documents including the Matric and Experience
Certification. Further, the appointing authority shall verify these documents
and satisfy itself about the authenticity of documents/ certificates before finally
appointing the candidates.

13. Mere inclusion of the name of the candidate in the result notice does not
confer any right upon the candidate over the post unless the appointing
authority is satisfied after such inquiry as may be considered necessary that
the candidate is suitable in all respect for appointment to the post.
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14. While every care has been taken in preparing the result, DSSSB
reserves the right to rectify errors and omissions, if any detected at any
stage.

This issues with the prior approval of the Competent Authority.

~DYk~tary CC-Il]

No.F.l(343)/CC-II/DSSSB/2018/ 2....~q2.- 2_3:rqq Dated ~.c. '~{;'I~ 1&

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:
1. Jt Secretary to Lt Governor of Delhi, LG Secretariat, Delhi.
2. OSD to Chief Secretary, Delhi Secretariat, Delhi.
3. Sr PA to Chairman, DSSSB
4. Sr PA to Member-II, DSSSB
5. PA to CaE, DSSSB,
6. Deputy Secretary, (P&P)in duplicate for intimation to the user

Department .
7. System Analyst, IT Branch with the request to upload on the website

of the Board I
8. Reception Office/Notice Board/Guard File ~\DY.&~tary CC-Il]

-
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